

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT

COMPLAINT AGAINST:

HON. TRACY E. GREEN  
Third Circuit Court  
Detroit, Michigan 48226

Docket No. 162260

Formal Complaint No. 103

---

**RESPONDENT HON. TRACY E. GREEN'S PETITION FOR REVIEW**

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

**PROOF OF SERVICE/STATEMENT REGARDING E-SERVICE**

PLUNKETT COONEY

BY: HENRY W. SAAD (P24177)  
MICHAEL P. ASHCRAFT, JR. (P46154)  
Attorneys for Respondent  
38505 Woodward Ave., Suite 100  
Bloomfield Hills, MI 48304  
(248) 594-8217  
[hsaad@plunkettcooney.com](mailto:hsaad@plunkettcooney.com)  
[mashcraft@plunkettcooney.com](mailto:mashcraft@plunkettcooney.com)

RECEIVED by MSC 10/14/2022 11:51:01 PM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	vi
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	vii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	6
ARGUMENT I.....	7
JUDGE GREEN HAS BEEN DENIED CONSTITUTIONAL GUARANTEES OF DUE PROCESS & FUNDAMENTAL PROCEDURAL FAIRNESS IN THIS PROCEEDING.....	7
A. The Hybrid Investigative and Prosecutorial Role of Disciplinary Counsel Violates Due Process and Fundamental Procedural Fairness Guarantees.....	7
B. The Denial of an In-Person Public Hearing Where Credibility of Witnesses Was the Main Issue in the Proceeding Violates Due Process and Fundamental Procedural Fairness Guarantees.....	10
C. Disciplinary Counsel’s Failure to Disclose and Recuse Due to a Conflict of Interest Violates Due Process and Fundamental Procedural Fairness Guarantees .....	15
D. Disciplinary Counsel’s Failure to Disclose the Existence of Exculpatory Evidence Violates Due Process and Fundamental Procedural Fairness Guarantees .....	16
E. Disciplinary Counsel’s Unlawful/Unsanctioned Use of Wayne County Child Advocacy Center (a/k/a “Kids Talk”) and Facilitation/Control of Key Witness Violates Due Process and Fundamental Procedural Fairness Guarantees.....	20
ARGUMENT II .....	23
RECASTING OF COUNTS I & II OF THE AMENDED COMPLAINT AS “COVERING UP EVIDENCE OF ‘CORPORAL PUNISHMENT’” AND “FALSE STATEMENTS ABOUT KNOWLEDGE OF ‘CORPORAL PUNISHMENT’” BY THE MASTER VIOLATED JUDGE GREEN’S DUE PROCESS RIGHTS.....	23
ARGUMENT III.....	34
A CONCISE ANSWER TO A SPECIFIC QUESTION WITHOUT ELABORATION BEYOND THE SCOPE OF THE QUESTION DOES NOT RENDER THE ANSWER UNTRUTHFUL, DECEITFUL, OR MISLEADING.....	34

ARGUMENT IV .....	43
THE PREPONDERANCE OF THE EVIDENCE STANDARD DOES NOT MEET THE CONSTITUTIONAL THRESHOLD PROTECTIONS OF DUE PROCESS .....	43
A. Preponderance of Evidence Standard Is Constitutionally Inadequate.....	43
B. At a Minimum, Removal of an Elected Judge from her Position and Livelihood Requires a Higher Burden of Proof.....	45
C. Preponderance of Evidence Standard Is Not Met Where Master Fails To Consider And Weigh Credibility In Light of All of The Evidence.....	46
ARGUMENT V .....	51
CONSIDERATION OF FACTORS UNDER <i>IN RE BROWN</i> .....	51
CONCLUSION .....	51
VERIFICATION .....	52
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	53
PROOF OF SERVICE/STATEMENT REGARDING E-SERVICE .....	1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<i>Aquilina v General Motors Corp,</i> 403 Mich 206; 267 NW2d 923 (1978).....	46
<i>Birkland v Courtyards Guest House,</i> 2011 WL 4738649 (ED La Oct, 7, 2011) .....	12
<i>Brady v Maryland,</i> 373 US 83; SCt 1194, 10 LEd 2d 215 (1963).....	18
<i>Grievance Administrator v Fieger,</i> 476 Mich 231; 719 NW2d 123 (2006).....	8, 14
<i>Grievance Administrator v Knight</i> (Case No. 02-100-RD, May 27, 2003) .....	12
<i>Hassoun v Searls,</i> 453 F Supp 3d 612 (WDNY, 2020) .....	13
<i>In re Chrzanowski,</i> 465 Mich 468; 636 NW2d 758 (2001).....	6, 7
<i>In re Fosamax Prods Liab Litig,</i> 2009 WL 539858 (SDNY Mar 4, 2009).....	11, 13
<i>In re Haley,</i> 476 Mich 180 (2006).....	2, 6, 46
<i>In re Hathaway,</i> 464 Mich 672; 630 NW2d 850 (2001).....	6
<i>In Re Morrow,</i> Docket No. 161839, p 2, ¶2 (January 13, 2022).....	8, 9, 14
<i>In re Rupert,</i> 2010 WL 1929904 (Mich Ct App May 13, 2010) .....	1
<i>In the Matter of Reinstatement Petition of Robert C. Horvath</i> (Case No. 91-220-RP, Nov. 17, 1992) .....	12
<i>Kean v Board of Trustees of the Three Rivers Reg Library Sys,</i> 321 FRD 448 (SD Ga 2017) .....	12
<i>Martucci v Detroit Police Comm’r,</i> 322 Mich 274; 33 NW2d 789.....	46
<i>Mathews v Eldridge,</i> 424 US 319, 96 S Ct 893 (1976) .....	44

*Michigan Ass’n of Intermediate Special Ed Administrators v Department of Social Services,*  
207 Mich App 491 (1994)..... 1

*Napuche v Liquor Control Comm,*  
336 Mich 398 (1953) ..... 26

*New Covert Generating Company, LLC v Township of Covert,*  
334 Mich App 24, 964 NW2d 378 (2020) ..... 47

*People v Dimambro,*  
318 Mich App 204; 897 NW2d 233 (2016)..... 19

*People v Green,*  
155 Mich 524; 119 NW 1087 (1909)..... 1

*People v Jemison,*  
505 Mich 352 (2020) ..... 12

*People v. Merritt,*  
396 Mich 67; 238 NW2nd 31 (1976) ..... 30

*Pointer v Texas,*  
380 US 400 (1965) ..... 12

*Santosky v Kramer,*  
455 US 745 (1982) ..... 44

*Silva Run Worldwide, Lt v Gaming Lottery Corp,*  
2003 WL 23009989 (SDNY Dec 23, 2003)..... 13

*Skinner v Square D Co,*  
445 Mich 153; 516 NW2d 475 (1994)..... 49

*Strickler v Greene,*  
527 US 263, 119 SCt 1936, 144 LEd 2d 286 (1999) ..... 18

*Webb v Green Tree Servicing LLC,*  
283 FRD 276 (D Md 2012)..... 12

*Williams v Pennsylvania,*  
136 S Ct 1899 (2016)..... 7, 9, 14

*Willis v Mullins,*  
2006 WL 894922 (ED Cal April 4, 2006) ..... 13

*Withrow v Larkin,*  
421 US 35, 95 SCt 1456, 43 LEd 2d 712 (1975) ..... 7, 8

*Yoost v Caspari,*  
295 Mich App 209, 226; 813 NW2d 783 (2012)..... 49

**STATUTES**

MCL 333.2253 ..... 11

MCL 600.2163a..... 21, 22  
MCL 600.2163a(1)..... 22  
MCL 600.2163a(1)(a)..... 21  
MCL 712A.17b..... 21  
MCL 722.628..... 20  
MCL 750.483(a)(5)(a)..... 31  
MCL 750.505..... 31

**RULES**

MCR 2.407(C)..... 13  
MCR 2.407(E) ..... 13  
MCR 9.104(1)..... 33  
MCR 9.202(B) ..... vi, 31, 33  
MCR 9.210(H)(2)(a)..... 8, 9  
MCR 9.211(D) ..... 1, 14  
MCR 9.232(A)(1)(a) ..... 18  
MCR 9.233(A) ..... 2, 6, 10, 46  
MCR 9.236..... 2  
MCR 9.240 ..... 4  
MCR 9.243..... 20  
MCR 9.244(A) ..... 8  
MCR 9.251(A)(1) ..... vi  
MRPC 8.4(c)..... 33

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Const 1963, Art I, § 17..... 7  
Const. 1963, art IV § 30..... vi  
US Const, Am V ..... 7  
US Const, Am XIV, § 1..... 7

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Accord, Cooper, *State Administrative Law*..... 47
